
 

 

Communities and Local 
Services Scrutiny 

Committee Agenda 
 
 2.00 pm Thursday, 16 July 

2020 
Microsoft Teams 

 
 
 

  
 

 
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at: 

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings   

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Communities and Local Services - Covid-19 –  

Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 (Pages 1 - 36) 
 

4.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

5.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 

 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Durham, Haszeldine, 
McCollom, Renton, Tait and Wallis 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Hannah Fay, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  
01325 405801 



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

SPECIAL COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16 JULY 2020 

 

 
 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES – COVID-19 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update Communities and Local Services Scrutiny on the response of the 

Council to COVID-19 pandemic and note the Decisions taken with regard to the 
services relevant to this Committee.    
 

Summary 
 
2. This report sets out the detailed comprehensive response to the COVID-19 

pandemic by the Council, in particular for the service areas relevant to this 
Committee.  The report includes the key dates, decisions taken with regard to 
specific services and information with regard to the work carried during the period.   
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) Members note the content of this report. 

 
(b) Recognise the effort and dedication of staff during this period.   

 
 

Ian Williams 
Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 

 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Ian Thompson/Dave Winstanley : Extension 6628/6618 
CD/LC 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no impacts on crime and disorder as 
a result of this report.   

Health and Well Being There may have been an impact on wellbeing 
of residents as a result of lockdown.   

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

During lockdown carbon emissions will have 
reduced.   

Diversity There is no impact on diversity as a result of 
this report.   

Wards Affected All wards affected. 

Groups Affected All groups affected. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Budget and Policy Framework  There is no change to the Budget and Policy 
Framework as a result of this report.   

Key Decision Not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision Not an urgent decision.   

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The report supports One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed. 

Efficiency No impact on the Council’s efficiency 
programme.   

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Background and Context 
 
4. The COVID19 pandemic has been described as the single largest challenge faced 

by the Country since the second world war; whether correct or not, the scale of the 
challenge has been unprecedented in the lives of the majority
[...]


(f) 6 April 2020 
In addition, all forthcoming local elections and other polls including the police and 
crime commissioner elections were postponed to 2021. 

(g) 16 April 2020 
The Government extended the lockdown for a further three weeks and set out 
five tests which would need to be satisfied before the lockdown restrictions were 
eased. 

(h) 10 May 2020 
The Prime Minister made a statement on the roadmap to recovery and the 
gradual relaxation of restrictions as and when it deems it is safe to do so. 

(i) 11 May 2020 
The Government published ‘Our plan to rebuild: the UK Government’s COVID- 
19 recovery strategy’.  This set out a five-point scale to indicate the level of threat 
posed by COVID-19 to society and a phased approach to recovery, with 
incremental steps to relax control and public protection measures. 

(j) 13 May 2020 
The Government amended its existing regulations under the Coronavirus Act to 
enable the phased relaxation of lockdown measures including allowing people to 
visit HWRCs the re-opening of garden centres and some outdoor sports facilities. 

(k) 24 May 2020 
The Government announced the establishment of a £50 million Reopening High 
Streets Safely Fund, to adapt and re-shape high street shopping areas and 
business districts to make them safe and welcoming spaces, in line with social 
distancing guidelines.   

(l) 25 May 2020 
The Prime Minister confirmed the government’s intention that schools should 
plan to re-open to some pupils from 1 June 2020 and that non-essential retail 
should begin to plane to re-open from 15 June 2020. 

(m) 26 May 2020 
Government announces that all none essential shops can re-open on  
15 June 2020 

(n) 23 June 2020 
Government announcing the relaxation of the two-metre rule provided there was 
mitigation in place to manage the risk and the ability of a variety of leisure, 
cultural and hospitality businesses to re-open on 4 July 2020, as long as they are 
COVID safe.  Weddings can take place with some restrictions. The 
announcement includes the Government’s intention to return all young people to 
full time education in September.  Some businesses such as gyms are excluded 
from the re-opening announcement and are subject to further review. 
 

County Durham and Darlington Local Resilience Forum (LRF) 
 
8. The Council in line with the Local Resilience Forum (LRF) for County Durham and 

Darlington invoked its emergency plan and worked strategically with parties on the 
LRF to co-ordinate a joint response.  Partners on the LRF are as follows: 
 
(a) Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government   
(b) Durham University 
(c) Durham County Council 
(d) Darlington Borough Council 

Page 3



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(e) NHS ( NHSE&I, NHS County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust and 
CCGs) 

(f) Durham Constabulary 
(g) Durham and Darlington Health Trust 
(h) Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue Services 
(i) Directors of Public Health 
(j) Public Health England 
(k) North East Ambulance Service 
(l) British Transport Police 
(m) Coastguard 
(n) British Red Cross 
(o) React- previously Team Rubicon 
(p) Northern Powergrid 
(q) Northumbrian Water 
(r) Northern Gas Networks 
(s) DHSC 
(t) MoD/JRLO 
(u) Environment Agency 

 
9. A Strategic Coordinating Group (SCG) was established which initially met daily 7 

days a week and was chaired by the Deputy Chief Constable.  The SCG was 
support by the Tactical Coordinating Group (TCG) and a number of other specific 
groups that were established to provide data and information to the SCG to enable 
the appropriate strategic decisions to be made.  The SCG stood down on the 3 July 
2020 and handed over to the Recovery Coordinating Group (RCG) which is chaired 
by the Chief Executive of Durham County Council.  The role of the RCG is to have 
oversight of the recovery phase from COVID-19 across County Durham and 
Darlington.   
 

10. It was recognised that staffing and resources could 
[...]
 
introduction. 

8 June 2020 

 
Employees 
 
12. It is essential that the hard work, dedication and flexibility of Council employees in 

responding to the challenge is acknowledged.  The speed and skill with which 
employees have responded is exemplary, often against a background of personal 

Page 8



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

challenges in their own lives.    
 

13. The initial approach taken was: 
 
(a) All staff to work from home where possible. 

 
(b) All key staff who were required to attend work to provide essential services, be 

provided with safe working environments including, where appropriate, the 
provision of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE). 
 

(c) Where services were stood down, and no longer provided, employees were 
available for re-deployment to essential services, in particular, the Darlington 
Community Support Hub. 
 

(d) For those services that were not directly publicly funded, e.g. leisure and 
cultural services, with agreement of staff and Unions, a number of staff were 
furloughed.  The staff were paid in line with their contracts and were not 
financially worse off as a result.   
 

Community Safety 

 
14. Members of the Community Safety Team were deployed to support the work of the 

Darlington Community Support (Outreach) Hub between 25 March and 3 May 
2020.  During this period the Outreach Hub provided vital support to shielded, 
isolated and vulnerable members of the community through the provision of urgent 
pharmacy requests, food and welfare support. 
 

15. The department was also instrumental in the development and growth of an 
emergency food supply which was distributed to those restricted by the pandemic. 
 

16. On 4 May 2020, Community Safety personnel (with the exception of Civic 
Enforcement) returned to their daily tasks and local services have continued to be 
delivered efficiently through a combination of office based and virtual working 
activities. 
 

17. On 1 June 2020, members of Community Safety were briefed and directed to 
provide additional support to town centre users to promote a safe and secure 
environment for residents, retailers and visitors.   
 

Civic Enforcement 
 
18. During the initial stages of lockdown, Civic Enforcement was utilised by the 

Outreach Hub to assist with distribution of urgent supplies, however, their role also 
extended to tackling anti-social behaviour, working closely with the Police to 
enforce social distancing and provide high visibility patrols throughout the Borough 
to promote reassurance in our communities. 
 

19. As the pandemic evolved, the role of Civic Enforcement remained flexible to include 
other duties including the supervision of the Drinkfield Civic Amenities Site 
(following opening), the policing of the town centre after the easing of lockdown and 
dedicated patrols to tackle environmental crime within the Borough. 
 

Page 9



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

20. CCTV and dog warden services remained unchanged throughout this period. 
 

Highway Maintenance Schemes 
 
21. Due to the onset of COVID-19 all schemes were put on hold.  Following a letter 

from Baroness Vere of Norbiton (Transport Minister for Roads, Buses and Places) 
to everyone working in the Highway construction and maintenance sector dated 
24 April urging authorities to continue with routine highway maintenance and to try 
and maintain as close to a ‘business as usual approach as possible’.   
 

22. The Highway Asset Management team started to look at ways of ensuring works 
could start how the current programme of works could be constructed with safety to 
the general public and the construction workers being paramount.  The following is 
part of the agreed programme: 
 

23. Highway Maintenance schemes complete: 
(a) Feethams: Carriageway reconstruction (0.100km) 

 
24. Highway Maintenance schemes due to start: 

(a) Carriageway Patching prior to Microasphalt (various – 31 locations) 
(b) Estoril Road South (Full Extents): Carriageway reconstruction/recycling – 

(0.490km) 
(c) Fenby Avenue (52 Fenby Avenue – Harris Street): Carriageway reconstruction/ 

recycling (0.250km) 
(d) Barnes Road (Claxton Avenue - Staindrop Road): Carriageway resurfacing 

(0.140km) 
(e) A67 Merrybent (40mph sign heading east): Carriageway resurfacing – 

(0.460km) 
(f) A67 Yarm Road (Morton Palms – Farmhouse): Carriageway resurfacing – 

(0.720km) 
 

25. The majority of the programme will be delivered but some locations are being 
deferred due to COVID-19 constraints.  The highway maintenance team are also 
programming an additional £1.2m of maintenance schemes to be commenced this 
year as a result of an additional allocation of maintenance funding from 
Government.  
 

Highway Improvement Schemes 
 
26. All construction sites were closed during the lockdown.  Preparations began to 

reopen sites in the week commencing 25 May 2020.  A review was carried out of 
the whole Capital Programme to identify schemes that needed to be prioritised.  
The B6280, Lingfield Way junction, the B6279, Haughton Road throughabout 
scheme have all restarted safely and the Rethinking Victoria Road Project have 
been prioritised to start over the summer months. 
 

Highway Network Management and Transport Planning  
 
27. On 26 May 2020 Government announced that from 15 June 2020 some non-

essential shops were able to re-open provided they were able to do so safely the 
Council were required to undertake an assessment and put in measures to support 
safe opening in the town centre.  The Government issued guidance to enable 
Councils to prepare for the safe re-opening in Urban Centres and Green Spaces.  

Page 10



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
28. A team of officers from across service areas undertook an assessment process to 

identify constraints and the measures that needed to be implemented across the 
town centre based on the national guidance.  The overriding pr
[...]
upport recovery.  The Emergency Active Travel Fund and E-Scooter 
trial programme was announced that TVCA would lead on.  The town centre social 
distancing measures were the subject of the bid to first phase of the Emergency 
Active Travel Fund (possibly £86k of funding to the Council) and a decision was 
taken to participate in the bid to become a trial area for E-Scooters.   
 

Head of Steam 
 
35. The museum’s presence on the internet and social media has been increased by 

positing the ‘Street Wise: What’s in a Name?’ exhibition online, which has been well 
received.  In addition, the museum hosted a ‘Virtual Vintage Rally’ and planning is 
being undertaken around any future events which can also be held virtually.  
 

 

Page 11



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

36. Accessible family learning materials have been made available online and on social 
media.  Museum staff have been proactive in making contact with schools, detailing 
ways in which we can support them in their teaching.   
 

Creative Darlington 
 
37. Creative Darlington has distributed information on funding programmes offered by 

Arts Council England and other parties in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.  
We understand eight proposals from individuals, organisations and enterprises in 
Darlington seeking Emergency Funds from Arts Council England have been offered 
support of approximately £87,000 in total.  Creative Darlington has also commented 
on the North East Cultural Partnership’s North East Culture and Tourism Recovery 
and Resilience Plan and continue to liaise with various cultural organisations, 
enterprises and artists in Darlington regarding proposals in development 
responding to the pandemic 
 

38. Following conversation between Tracks and Creative Darlington, Creative 
Darlington supported the first nine ‘Darlo@Home’ online concerts, which ran 
between 10 April 2019 and 2 May 2019 and encompassed a mixture of evening 
concerts on weekdays and daytime ‘Bi
[...]
 picture 
and audio books, which we delivered alongside a box of props and costumes 
supplied by the Hippodrome.  These were delivered for loan free of charge.   
 

Darlington Hippodrome 
 
39. Since closing to the public on 16 March 2020 due to COVID-19, our focus has been 

on the re-scheduling of shows where possible into autumn 2020 and spring 2021 
and in some cases the announcement of cancellations.  Work has been on-going to 
communicate updates to customers and issue ticket transfers and refunds where 
appropriate.  At point of refund, the Hippodrome team also presented the option of 
donating the full or partial value of their ticket to support the theatre and the show’s 
producers during this difficult time. £12,000 has been donated to date. 
 

40. The theatre’s online engagement has been active throughout the closure period.  
Highlights include: 
 
(a) Youth theatre and dance classes quickly moved into online formats. 
 
(b)  Successful trial dance sessions for adults, which we plan to introduce into the 

theatre when we re-open. 
  

Page 13



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(c) The Theatre’s twice weekly online quiz has an average audience of 1,500 
people joining in.  
 

(d) Our recent backstage tour of the theatre has already been viewed by over 3,000 
people.  
 

(e) The Theatre’s vast collection of online heritage learning resources has 
supported the current home learning environment many families find 
themselves in.  
 

(f) We continue to explore new and exciting ideas for online engagement, 
recognising that it may be sometime before audiences can physically join us in 
the theatre. 
 

Environmental Services 
 
39. From the 24 March 2020, the majority of Street Scene services were stopped with 

the exception of Refuse and Recycling collection and a response crew for street 
cleaning to deal with health hazards.  To enable these services to operate, safe 
systems of work were introduced, which included additional vehic
[...]
ll Steering 
Group for comments and agreement 

PN 

V0.4 8/6/20 Comments from GH and CGQ 
Inclusion of support from local businesses 
Inclusion of financial information 
Inclusion of national guidance 
The Bread and Butter Thing 
Communication milestones 
 
Version submitted to IT 8 June 2020 

PN 

V0.5 9/6/20 Additional shielding guidance (“l”) 
circulated to LAs 
Executive summary inclusion 
Staffing figures 
Revised Financial Figures 
Public Health role 

PN 

Final 25/6/20 Following all comments PN 

Final (2) 1/7/20 To include data up to 30 June PN 
  

Page 16



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Contents 

 

  Page 

1. Executive Summary  

2.  High level Timeline  

3. Implementation Stage  

4. Operational Stage  

5.  Darlington voluntary and community sector  

6.  Support from local Businesses  

7. Exit Strategy  

8. Appendices 
 

- Appendix 1: Performance Data 
- Appendix 2: Key Performance 

Indicators 
- Appendix 3: Hub call flow 
- Appendix 4: Financial Information 
- Appendix 5: Visual Timeline 
- Appendix 6: Supporting Guidance 

 

   

 

  

Page 17



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
In response to the covid-19 pandemic of 2020, Government issued guidance to all 
Local Authorities, in partnership with Local Resilience Forums, on 20th March 2020. 
This guidance detailed that each Local Authority Area must establish a hub to support 
those at risk of severe illness as a result of covid-19, across communities. 
 
The guidance stated the areas of support that must be offered across Local Authority 
areas to those residents at greatest risk but with no available support network. These 
being: 
 

 Food: to deliver basic food parcels directly to the doorsteps of the at-risk 
residents, and over time will look at other ways to help 

 Medicines: community pharmacies will supply and organise delivery 

 Social contact: local authorities, working with the voluntary and community 
sector, are asked to continue to care for those who might be feeling very 
isolated. 

 
In response to this, the Darlington Community Support Hub (“the hub”) was 
established to support residents in the borough who are at the highest risk of severe 
illness (‘the clinically extremely vulnerable’) if they contracted COVID-19 and 
therefore were advised to isolate themselves (“shielding”) for a period of at least 12 
weeks. In addition, there were a number of residents of the borough, who do not 
have conditions as defined in the Governments “shielded guidance”, who have to 
self-isolate, meaning they too required the support of the hub. 

 
The hub was a partnership across the Local Authority, Local Resilience Forum 
Partners and the Community and Voluntary Sector ensuring the right level of support 
was provided to identified vulnerable residents. The hub became operational on 24th 
March 2020, immediately following the Governments lockdown announcement, with 
a dedicated telephone line offering a 7-day service. 
 
From the time period of 23rd March until 30th June 2020, the following were key 
deliverables: 
 

 Total number of calls received from shielded and vulnerable: 7,564 

 Total number food packages delivered: 697 

 Total medicine packages delivered: 258 
 
 

2. High Level Timeline 
 

Date Milestone 

18 March 2020 Work commences on establishing a Support Hub. 
 

19 March 2020 Daily Steering Hub Groups commence. Daily Monday-Friday 
 

20 March 2020 Government guidance on establishing a HUB announced.  
 

Page 18



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

23 March 2020 Lockdown Announced. Hub guidance received.  
 

24 March 2020 Hub call centre opens for calls (day 1 from 11:30am; 4 call 
handlers trained). 

25 March 2020 Hub call centre opens 08:30-5pm Monday-Friday; 9:00-1:00 
weekends and bank holidays 

27 March 2020 Agreement with Coronavirus Support for Vulnerable Darlington 
to work together 
 

29 March 2020 Initial shielding numbers of 20
[...]
idance was received on 19th May, outlining 
requirements on Local Authorities to provide data centrally as part of the 
National Shielding Programme. Submission of this data commenced on 20th 
May and included food and basic care requirements as well as the outcomes 
of shielded residents who the national team were unable to contact. 
 
Hub operational requirements 
Following implementation, both further guidance from Government and the 
emerging needs of residents, further enhancements of the hub operational 
requirements were needed. The purpose of these revisions was to ensure all 
residents needs could be supported directly or through the community and 
voluntary support offer, whilst ensuring all operational practices were 
compliant with existing and new regulations. These improvements included: 
 

 Development of telephone scripting to ensuring all calls were 
addressed and recorded in a consistent manner (detailed in Appendix 
3) 

 Configuration of system workflows allowing all jobs to be created, 
managed and completed by the outreach team and the community 
voluntary sector 

 Development of a single view of customer process, meaning a full 
history of all callers was available to call handlers 

Page 24



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 Agree key performance data required at local, regional and national 
level to allow automation of reporting 

 Agree the key performance indicators to measure and monitor the 
performance of the end to end hub 

 
Staff within the hub completed the following tasks in supporting residents: 
 

 Telephone calls to all households registering on the NHS website 

 Telephone calls made to all residents on the shielded list that had not 
registered on the NHS website 

 Home visits made by the dispatch team where no response was 
received from the telephone calls 

 Referrals made to NHS responders for medication requests 
 

 
Operating Protocol, Procedures and Operating Model 
As a result of the significant changes required to systems, process and 
operating procedures as a result of covid-19, a “Covid-19 Darlington 
Community Support Hub protocol, procedures and operating model” was 
developed. This ensure compliance with: 
 

 The Health Protection (coronavirus) Regulations 2020 

 Bio-security Act 2015 

 Health & Safety at work Act 1974 

 Coronavirus Act 2020 
 
This operating model detailed the management arrangements across all 
sections of the hub, structures and roles and responsibilities applicable during 
the pandemic period. 
 
The outreach hub completed a number of urgent and emergency support 
offers across the borough. These included, but were not limited to 
 

 Urgent food deliveries 

 Urgent pharmacy requests 

 Care home urgent deliveries 

 Distribution of PPE stock as identified 

 Co-ordination of deliveries of That Bread and Butter Thing initiative  

 Co-ordination of the emergency food supply, including donations from 
local retailers 

 
Workforce Resilience 
As well as establishing a support hub, it was also critical to ensure there was 
workforce resilience to support the continued operational requirements of the 
hub. This was of particular importance as a result in the reduction in staff 
resource as a result of covid-19.  
 
Nationwide, Local Authorities across England had introduced a working from 
home approach, where this was possible. For Darlington, this meant a 

Page 25



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

number of staff were working from home or had been redeployed to other key 
services. 
 
Therefore, using the operating model for the hub, a skills matrix was 
completed for requirements of hub roles against those staff that could be 
redeployed to parts of the hub as and when required. This exercise provided 
continual resilience was applied to the hub 
 
Volunteer programme 
In delivering support for residents, it was essential to work in partnership with 
established community and voluntary sectors. There w
[...]
olume of calls received on a weekend, it was agreed that the final 

weekend of operating hours for the Hub would be the Weekend of 27th of June. 

From the week commencing 6th July, it was agreed that the work of the Hub would 

move to Adult Social Care where required, with continued signposting to the 

volunteer offer. To facilitate this, the scripting within the CRM system was revised to 

direct all callers either to the volunteer offer across Darlington, or Adult Social Care 

First Point of Contact. Business continuity was assured as all calls continue to be 

captured and reportable.  

Following this transition, all residents of the borough on the shielded list received a 

letter from the Council, outlining the continued support available following the 

Page 28



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

changes to lockdown rules. This is included as supporting information in Appendix 6, 

but to summarise: 

 Priority delivery slots were made available to the vulnerable at local 

supermarkets 

 Contact details of the continued food support from The Bread and Butter 

Thing and the Darlington Support Group  

 Availability of local food banks 

 Ongoing financial support through the Citizens Advice Bureau 

Due to the ending of medicine deliveries by the Council from the end of July, all local 

pharmacies were made informed, by the Chief Officer of Durham and Darlington 

LPC, to no longer sign-post residents to the hub for this service. 

 

 

  

Page 29



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

8. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1: Performance Data as at 30th June 2020 
 

 

 

 

 

Note: a number of “nulls” appear in the data as information was not required or requested at the time and therefore not captured in the 
systems. This was due to the evolving data requests from across Government and Local Resilience Forums. 

 

 

Page 30



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Appendix 2: Key Performance Indicators 
 
 


Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 16 July 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Renton (Chair), Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, 
Durham, Haszeldine, McCollom, Tait and Wallis 
 
APOLOGIES –  
 
ABSENT – 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Dulston and Keir 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community 
Services), Dave Winstanley (Assistant Director Capital Projects, Transport and 
Highways Planning), Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services), Sharon Raine 
(Head of Performance and Transformation), Natasha Telfer (Strategy and Performance 
Manager) and Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

CLS7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Renton declared an interest as a Trustee of Darlington Support; Councillor 
Culley declared an interest as a Trustee of Darlington Support; Councillor Cossins 
declared an interest as a volunteer for Darlington Support; and Councillor Durham 
declared an interest as a ward coordinator for Darlington Support. 
 

CLS8 COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES - COVID-19 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) updating Members on the response of the Council to COVID-
19, including the Darlington Community Support Hub (report also previously 
circulated); and the decisions taken with regard to the services relevant to this 
Committee. 
 
The submitted report outlined the key dates relating to the Governments response to 
the COVID-19 outbreak, including the UK wide lockdown on 23 March 2020; the 
publication of the ‘Our plan to rebuild: the UK Government’s COVID-19 recovery 
strategy’ on 11 May 2020; and the establishment of the Reopening High Streets 
Safely Fund on 24 May 2020, which Darlington would be submitting an application 
towards to receive £94K. 
 
The Council in line with the County Durham and Darlington Local Resilience Forum 
(LRF) invoked its emergency plan and coordinated a joint response to the pandemic; 
a Strategic Coordinating Group was established to enable strategic decisions to be 
made; and this was stood down on 3 July with responsibility handed over to the 
Recovery Coordination Group for the recovery phase. 
 
Details were provided of the delegated decisions taken in response to the pandemic; 
where services were stood down, staff were redeployed to essential services such as 
the Darlington Community Support Hub, with a skills matrix completed for 
requirements of hub roles; and a number of staff were furloughed, receiving pay in 



 

 
-2- 

 

line with their contracts.  
 
Reference was made to Street Scene Services, which were stopped from 24 March 
2020 with the exception of refuse and recycling collection; highway maintenance 
schemes were put on hold at the onset of COVID-19; highway improvement schemes 
construction sites were closed during lockdown, with preparation to reopen sites 
commencing on 25 May; and an assessment process was undertaken by officers to 
enable some non-essential shops in the town centre to re-open safely following the 
Government announcement on 26 May. 
 
An interim home library service was provided to residents over 60 years of age during 
lockdown; with 233 people benefiting from the scheme; Darlington Hippodrome had 
been focusing on rescheduling shows where possible into Autumn 2020 and Spring 
2021, and communicating these updates to customers; and Creative Darlington had 
supported nine ‘Darlo@Home’ online concerts which ran between 10 April and 2 May 
2020. 
 
Following Government guidance Darlington Community Support Hub was 
established, providing support to those residents at greatest risk as a result of 
COVID-19. A list of residents at greatest risk was provided by the Government and 
was developed over a number of weeks following additional information received from 
NHS England, GP’s and residents; and there were a total of 5600 residents on this 
list. Work was undertaken in partnership with established community and voluntary 
sectors to ensure their offer was incorporated into the hub. 
 
Details were provided of the key milestones of the hub; the hub became operational 
on 24 March 2020; and had taken 7564 calls from the shielded and vulnerable, 
delivered 697 food packages and 258 medicine packages between 23 March to 30 
June 2020. The final weekend of operating hours for the hub was 27 June, after 
which the work of the hub moved to Adult Social Care; and all residents on the 
shielded list received a letter outlining the continued support available.   
 
Discussion ensued in respect of delays to the building works, as part of the Darlington 
Crematorium refurbishment due to COVID-19; reinstatement of the Scarlet Band bus 
service; and the decision to close Darlington Borough Council buildings to the public 
before government advice was issued. 
 
Members queried the decision made to not empty street litter and dog bins and noted 
that the decision was made following government guidance for people to stay at 
home; that the Council had a duty to protect its staff and as such the service was 
stood down to enable staff to remain at home. Residents were asked to take their 
litter home and labels were placed on bins to encourage this. 
 
Following a question by Members, the Assistant Director Community Services 
advised that there had been a great deal of lessons learned in respect of the 
response to the outbreak; these lessons had been captured following debriefs with 
senior officers; as we were now in the recovery phase it was essential to gain an 
understanding of the needs of the community to be able to respond to any present 
and future challenges. 
 
Concern was raised in respect of the recently launched e-scooter trial in the Tees 



 

 
-3- 

 

Valley. The Assistant Director Transport and Capital Projects advised Members that 
work was being undertaken in respect of the implementation of this trial in Darlington; 
the use of e-scooters would be on roads only; and an equality impact assessment 
was underway. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That the effort and dedication of staff during this period be recognised. 
 

CLS9 SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (IF ANY) WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR OF 
THIS COMMITTEE ARE OF AN URGENT NATURE AND CAN BE DISCUSSED AT 
THE MEETING. 
 

(1)  TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21 
 

 Discussion ensued on times of meetings with consideration given to 10.00am, 
4.00pm and 6.00pm as possible options. 
 
RESOLVED – That meetings of this Scrutiny Committee be held at 10.00am for the 
remainder of the 2020/21 Municipal Year and that meetings be held at 6.00pm as and 
when required. 
 

(2)  WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
Municipal Year 2020/2021 and to consider any additional areas to be included. 
 
A discussion was held in respect of the current items on the work programme and a 
number of new items were proposed; these included Northgate Initiative; Back Lanes; 
Drug and Alcohol Services; CCTV Services; Library Services; and the Hippodrome. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be updated to reflect the decisions of this 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 


